derived from detailed periodic studies, which include a review of asset allocation strategies, anticipated future
long-term performance of individual asset classes, risks (standard deviations), and correlations of returns among the
asset classes that comprise the plans� asset mix. While the studies give appropriate consideration to recent plan
performance and historical returns, the assumptions are primarily long-term, prospective rates of return.
Mortality and retirement rates: Mortality and retirement rates are based on actual and anticipated plan experience.
In accordance with GAAP, actual results that differ from the assumptions are accumulated and amortized over future
periods and, therefore, generally affect recognized expense and the recorded obligation in future periods. While
management believes that the assumptions used are appropriate, differences in actual experience or changes in
assumptions may affect our pension and postretirement obligations and future expense.
The following information illustrates the sensitivity to a change in certain assumptions for our pension plans:

45

Edgar Filing: American Railcar Industries, Inc./DE - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 59

Table of Contents

Effect on
December

Effect
on
2008

Pre-Tax
31, 2007
Projected

Change in Assumption
Pension
Expense

Benefit
Obligation

($ in thousands)
1% decrease in discount rate 42 2,004
1% increase in discount rate (184) (2,004)

1% decrease in expected return on assets 136 N/A
1% increase in expected return on assets (136) N/A
The following information illustrates the sensitivity to a change in certain assumptions for our other postretirement
plan:

Effect on
December

Effect
on 2008
Pre-Tax

31, 2007
Projected

Change in Assumption
Postretirement

Expense Benefit Obligation

($ in thousands)
1% decrease in discount rate 33 672
1% increase in discount rate (31) (527)
Assumed health care cost trend rates have a significant effect on the amounts reported for the health care plans. A one
percentage point change in assumed health care cost trend rates would have the following effects:

Effect
on 2008
Pre-Tax

Effect on
December

Postretirement
Service

31, 2007
Projected

Change in Assumption

Cost
and

Interest
Cost Benefit Obligation

($ in thousands)
1% decrease in health care cost trend rate (29) (393)
1% increase in health care cost trend rate 31 489
This sensitivity analysis reflects the effects of changing one assumption. Various economic factors and conditions
often affect multiple assumptions simultaneously and the effects of changes in key assumptions are not necessarily
linear.

Edgar Filing: American Railcar Industries, Inc./DE - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 60

Environmental
We are involved in various proceedings related to environmental matters. We fully expect that we will be indemnified
for these environmental matters. However, there can be no assurance that we will not become involved in future
litigation or other proceedings, or that we will be able to recover under our indemnity provisions if we were found to